
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 22 43209 
 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 3367627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Technorth,Family Learning Centre, Unit 7, Harrogate Road, Leeds LS7 

3HB on Monday, 14th March, 2011 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
S Hamilton - Moortown; 
M Harris - Moortown; 
B Lancaster - Moortown; 

 
G Hussain - Roundhay; 
V Kendall - Roundhay; 
M Lobley - Roundhay; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 

 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Service
[...]
d at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 31ST JANUARY 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2011. 
 

1 - 10 

8     MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

9   
 

  WELLBEING FUND - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Leader. 
 

11 - 
34 

10   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLAN - ANNUAL REFRESH 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Leader. 
 

35 - 
48 

11   
 

  PRIORITY NEIGHBOURHOODS - PROGRESS 
REPORT AND ACTION PLANS 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Director 
of Environment and  Neighbourhoods. 
 
(To follow). 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Leader. 
 

49 - 
64 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

13   
 

  DELEGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

65 - 
68 

14   
 

  DOG CONTROL ORDERS - PHASE 2 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

69 - 
72 

15   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES - PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children’s Services. 
 

73 - 
98 

16   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2011/12 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer. 
 

99 - 
102 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Map attached. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique  in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, G Hussain, 
V Kendall, M Lobley, M Rafique and 
E Taylor 

 
Apologies Councillors  S Hamilton and B Lancaster 

 
 

54 Inquorate Meeting  
 

The Chair stated that in the absence of any Moortown Ward 
Councillors, the meeting was inquorate.  This meant that any 
‘decisions’ taken by the Committee would have to be ratified at the 
next meeting on 14th March. The only alternative, in relation to any 
urgent decisions e.g. possibly Wellbeing Fund applications, was for 
the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, via the Area 
Manager, to exercise his concurrent powers and to take a 
delegated decision, in consultation with absent Members and the 
Chair. 
 
RESOLVED – that the situation be noted, and the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods be authorised to take any 
necessary delegated decisions, as outlined above. 
 
 

 
55 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following declarations of personal interests were made:- 
Agenda Item 16 (Min. No. 66 refers) – Future Options for Long 
Term Residential Care and Day Care for Older People – Councillors 
M. Lobley and V. Kendall in their capacities as members of 
Community Action for Roundhay Elderly; 
 
Agenda Item 17 (Min. No. 67 refers) – Consultation on Expansion of 
Primary School Provision for September 2012 – Councillors V. 
Kendall, M. Rafique and E. Taylor in their capacities as local School 
Governors; 
 
Agenda Item 12 (Min. No. 63) refers) – Priority Neighbourhoods – 
Progress Report and Action Plans for 2010/11 – Councillor G. 
Hussain, in respect of a property mentioned under the 
‘Environmental Improvements’ section of the report, which was 
owned by a relative of his; 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

Agenda Item 19 (Min. No. 69 refers) – Bus Quality Contract 
Scheme for West Yorkshire – Councillor E. Taylor, in her capacity 
as a member of the West Yorkshire Integrated Passenger Transport 
Authority; 
 
The following declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest was 
also made:-  
Agenda Item 10 (Min. No. 61 refers) – Wellbeing Fund applications 
– Bracken Edge Primary School Stay and Play Group – in her 
capacity as a Governor of Bracken Edge Primary School. 
 
 

 
56 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors S. Hamilton and B. Lancaster. 
 
 

57 Open Forum  
 

Reference was made to the provisions contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session to take place at each ordinary 
meeting of an Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or 
to make representations on any matter within the remit of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 
 

58 Attendance of Chief Executive, Leeds City Council  
 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting the Council’s Chief Executive, 
Tom Riordan, who was attending all 10 Area Committees as part of 
his familiarisation induction. 
 
The Chief Executive responded to Members’ queries.  In brief 
summary these were:- 

• The Council’s use of consultants vs in-house services – Tom 
Riordan accepted the point that there was a balance to be 
struck between the use of external consultants, with the fees 
involved, and the need to maintain sufficient in-house 
expertise.  Ideally, consultants should only be engaged in 
specific circumstances – say, where an independent view 
was required, or where specialist expertise was a pre-
requisite; 

• The ‘One Council’ concept, and individual ownership of 
problems / solutions – Tom Riordan broadly agreed with the 
point being made that officers needed to be given the 
responsibility for a task and then be accountable if the 
service failed to deliver.  The appointment to the new Area 
Leader posts – of which Rory Barke was one – was a good 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

example of the Council trying its best to co-ordinate services 
in an area, across a spectrum of professional disciplines and 
public sector organisations, and bringing a degree of 
responsibility and accountability to service delivery at local 
level.  The delegation of functions to Area Committees, such 
as the proposals relating to Environment Services, was 
another example of delegating control and choice over 
priorities to Members at local level.  He added the caveat 
that Chief Officers could not personally be held responsible 
for every nuance of the service which fell within their remit – 
that would be unfair and unrealistic. 

 
 

 
59 Minutes - 6th December 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

60 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

• Probation Service Community Payback Scheme (Min. No. 49 
refers) 
It was reported that an update report would be submitted to the 
next Area Committee meeting on 14th March 2011. 

 
61 Wellbeing Fund 2010/11 - Update Report  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report updating the 
Committee on the current revenue and capital wellbeing budget 
balances.  The report also contained details of applications for 
funding, proposals for variations to previously approved applications 
and ‘in principle’ decisions in respect of some proposed spending 
commitments for 2011/12, subject to final confirmation of the 
Committee’s wellbeing budget for 2011/12. 
 
In respect of the proposed Community Skips budget 2011/12 - 
£3,000 – it was suggested that perhaps the proposed amount 
should simply be split equally between the three Wards.  This was a 
departure from current practice, which was to have one ‘pot’ to fund 
all applications from across the Committee’s area.  Following 
discussion, it was agreed to continue with the current arrangement, 
with the proviso that Area Management staff would monitor the use 
of the fund to ensure, in broad terms, its equitable use.  It was also 
agreed that, unless there were exceptional circumstances, each 
community organisation should normally be restricted to two skips 
per annum. 
 

 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted, including the revenue and capital 
wellbeing budget balances 2010/11; 
(b) That the following decisions be taken in respect of those applications 
before the Committee today for determination :-  
(i) Three Churches Youth and Intergenerational Projects - £2,000 – Approved; 
(ii) Independent Somali Women and Children Project - £250 – Approved; 
(iii) Bracken Edge Primary School – Stay and Play Group – Refused; 
(iv) Irish History Month 2011 – Refused. 
 
(c) That £9,700 be set aside from the 2010/11 revenue wellbeing budget 
balance to offset the over-commitment on the capital wellbeing budget; 
 
(d) That the proposed variations to the previously approved applications in 
respect of the Youth Service and Roundhay allotments, as outlined in the 
report, be approved; 
 
(e) That the 2010/11 revenue and capital wellbeing budgets be ‘frozen’, and 
any remaining balances be transferred to 2011/12; 
 
(f) That approval in principle be given to the following projects for priority 
funding in 2011/12, subject to the outcome of the Committee’s final revenue 
and capital wellbeing budgets for 2011/12 :- 
Continuation of Neighbourhood Manager post - £35,000 
Community Payback scheme - £15,000 
Festive lights - £14,106 
Volunteer thank you event - £2,000 
Consultation and community engagement - £2,000 
Community skips - £3,000 
 
(NB Please see Minute No. 54 ref. inquorate meeting)     

62 Area Delivery Plan and Community Charter - Update Report  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report updating the 
Committee on the work being carried out to refresh the Area 
Delivery Plan (ADP) 2008 – 2011 and to prepare a new Community 
Charter for 2011/12. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 

• Members regarded the £1,000 cost of producing the 
proposed Community Charter 2011/12 to represent good 
value; 

• Members requested the Area Management Team to give due 
consideration to the proposed distribution of the new Charter, 
to ensure the widest possible coverage in the Committee’s 
area, and to inform Members of the proposals prior to 
distribution; 

• There was a consensus that the ADP and the Charter would 
benefit from being slimmed down somewhat – currently it 
contained a lot of issues which were not the direct 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

responsibility of the Area Committee, but of the Council’s 
public sector partners. 
The Area Manager undertook to review the content.  
However, the documents were not just about the Area 
Committee’s promises – a key role and responsibility of the 
Committee, via the Area Manager / Leader, was to engage 
its public sector partners in dialogue and to hold them to 
account for their promises, so this needed to be included in 
some form in the documentation. 

 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and Members be 
requested to forward any detailed views or ideas in respect of the 
draft 2011/12 Community Charter to the Area Management Officer 
as soon as possible, pending a report back to the 14th March 
Committee meeting, when the proposed final Charter will be 
submitted. 

 
63 Priority Neighbourhoods - Progress Report and Action Plans for 2010/11  
 

The Committee considered a report submitted by the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods updating it on activities and 
actions in the agreed Inner NE Priority Neighbourhoods and 
attaching the updated action plans for the Chapeltown / Scott Hall 
and Meanwood Priority Neighbourhood areas. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 

• The efforts being made to engage with and encourage the 
local communities to accept some responsibility for 
environmental issues, for example by organising community 
clean-ups; 

• The reference to ‘Harmonious Communities’ in the Moor 
Allerton Neighbourhood Improvement Plan (P. 82 refers).  It 
was explained that this priority had been identified by 
residents themselves.  However, it was not indicative of 
specific problems in this particular area, but was more of a 
cross-cutting issue which should perhaps be reflected in 
other plans too – this would be reviewed; 

• Councillor Dowson placed on record her gratitude to Steve 
Lake, the Neighbourhood Manager, for his role in acting as a 
catalyst in respect of the re-opening of the FSU building as a 
facility for the Council and partner agencies, including the 
Police, to utilise. 

 
 
 

RESOLVED – That the progress made in each of the three Priority 
Neighbourhoods during the quarter October – December 2010 be 
noted. 

 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

64 Area Committee Forward Plan 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
65 Delegation of Environmental Services  
 

Further to Minute No. 42, 18th October 2010, and Minute No 48, 6th 
December 2010, Helen Freeman, Chief Officer, Health and 
Environmental Action Services, presented a report updating the 
Committee on progress towards the proposed delegation of 
elements of Streetscene Services to Area Committees in the new 
municipal year. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 

• The proposals represented a real opportunity for Area 
Committees to directly influence service provision and 
priorities across their areas; 

• The plan was to develop a holistic approach to the service.  It 
was proposed that front line staff would have the same job 
description, whether they were mechanical sweeper 
operators or manual operatives, and in theory would be 
interchangeable; 

• An explanation was given regarding what was meant by the
[...]
refurbishing existing Council-owned premises, compared to 
the already substantially cheaper service on offer in the 
private sector; 

• Members were keen to be kept informed of progress on the 
consultation and the development of the final proposals.  It 
was reported that an update report would be submitted to the 
next round of Area Committee meetings. 

 
RESOLVED – that subject to the above comments, the report be 
received and noted. 
 

 
67 Consultation on Expansion of Primary School Provision for September 

2012  
 

Further to Minute No. 34, 18th October 2010, the Committee 
received and considered a report submitted by the Chief Executive,  
Education Leeds, regarding the proposed expansion of primary 
school provision across the City, with particular reference to schools 
in the Committee’s area (Paragraph 2 of the report refers). 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 

• A marked difference of opinion between Members regarding 
which proposals they supported, with some favouring the 
development of the Braimwood site, whilst others supported 
the potential proposals contained in the report; 

• The dichotomy between the need for good local schools for 
local pupils vs the right of parents to express a preference in 
terms of their children’s education; 

• A discussion regarding the current review of admission 
criteria, and the current effect of the criteria in the 
Committee’s area, in terms of the practical limitations it 
placed on parents to express a realistic preference for 
schools in that area; 

• The concerns expressed at public meetings regarding the 
draft proposals, in particular the possible long term effect on 
Moor Allerton Primary School of the proposal to change 
Allerton Grange School to a 4-18 range school; 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

• Possible resistance to the proposals by some schools, or the 
dangers of non-collaboration between scho
[...]
1st Area Committee 
 

d) Approve the prioritisation/earmarking of funding from the 2011/12 budget for the 
following projects: 
i) Continuation of Neighbourhood Manager Post - £35,000 
ii) Continuation of Community payback Scheme - £15,000 
iii) Festive Lights - £14,106 
iv) Volunteer Thank You Event - £2,000 
v) Consultation and Community Engagement - £2,000 
vi) Community Skips - £3,000 
 

e) Note the update on probation community payback scheme. 
 

Background Papers 
Area Committee Roles and Functions 2010/11. 
 

Appendices 
A. Capital Budget Position 
B. Revenue Budget 
 

Page 26



Inner North East Capital Budget Position 2010/11 
TotTotal budget = £581.5k Committed Actual 

01879/NEI/000 Miles Hill Sure Start Centre  20.0 20.5 

01879/NEI/OO1 Seven Arts Community Centre 25.0 25.0 

01879/NEI/OO2 Gate-It On The Granges Contribution 7.0 7.0 

01879/NEI/OO3 North Leeds Bowling Club Fencing 8.6 8.6 

01879/NEI/OO4 Open Door' Project - 225 Lidgett Lane 3.5 3.5 

01879/NEI/OO5 Moortown RUFC 0.0 0.0 

01879/NEI/OO6 New Roof - Roscoe Methodist Church 20.0 20.0 

01879/NEI/OO7 Scott Hall Sports Centre 15.0 15.0 

01879/NEI/OO8 Queenshill Drive Drying Area Project 0.0 0.0 

01879/NEI/OO9 North Park Avenue Allotments Project 3.0 3.0 

01879/NEI/OI0 Extension of Community Hall 20.0 20.0 

01879/NEI/OI1 North Leeds Cricket Nets Ground Development 15.0 15.0 

01879/NEI/OI2 Meanwood Methodist Church Disabled Toilets 7.7 7.7 

01879/NEI/OI3 53 Louis Street Disabled Access 6.0 6.0 

01879/NEI/OI4 Cowper Street Community Gardens 7.0 7.0 

01879/NEI/OI5 Alleys & Ginnels Safety Improvements 51.3 51.3 

01879/NEI/OI6 Meanwood Park Improvements 39.5 39.5 

01879/NEI/OI7 St Andrews Church Comm Project 12.5 12.5 

01879/NEI/OI8 Potternewton Park 5.0 5.0 

01879/NEI/OI9 Chapel Allerton Methodist Church - Disabled Lift 14.4 14.4 

01879/NEI/OZ0 Stainbeck Church Outreach & Development Project* 3.3 3.3 

01879/NEI/OZ1 Fieldhouse Drive Improvements  2.4 2.4 

01879/NEI/OZ2 Gledhow Va
[...]

	Childrens Services Appendix 1  1a - Ed  data final
	Childrens Services Appendix 2 - Nov NEETand Not Known data
	Childrens Services Appendix 3 - CYPP Plan 2011-14

	16 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2011/12
	Map of today's venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique  in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
G Hussain, V Kendall, B Lancaster, 
M Lobley and E Taylor 

 
    

 
 

73 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

74 Open Forum  
 

Reference was made to the provisions contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session to take place at each ordinary 
meeting of an Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or 
to make representations on any matter within the remit of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

75 Minutes - 31st January 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the inquorate meeting held on 31st January 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record, and the decisions taken at that 
meeting be confirmed. 
 

76 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

a) Attendance of Chief Executive, Leeds City Council (Minute No. 58 
refers) 

 
With reference to Members comments at the last meeting regarding 
individual accountability of officers, Councillor Lobley clarified that, in 
particular, he was referring to vulnerable children   Whilst the Director 
of Children’s Services bore ultimate responsibility, in Councillor 
Lobley’s view, there was also a need for greater accountability at a 
lower level, e.g. social workers and team leaders dealing with particular 
cases. 

 
b) Expansion of Primary School Provision (Minute No. 67 refers) 
 

It was confirmed that the ‘dot maps’ referred to at the last meeting, 
which plotted pupil intake for schools in the Committee’s area, had 
subsequently been circulated to Members. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

The Chair requested a report back in the new municipal year regarding 
the outcome of the review of the admission criteria by Education 
Leeds, the likely effects on selection of pupils and parental choice in 
respect of Roundhay High School, and the effect of adopting 
Braimwood Primary School as a feeder school for Roundhay High 
School on the long-term future of Kerr Mackie Primary School and the 
High School options of Kerr Mackie pupils. 

 
c) West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service (Minute No. 70 refers) 
 

It was reported that Ian Thompson had taken over from 
Richard Gomersall as Station Manager, Moortown and Wetherby. 

 
77 Dog Control Orders - Phase 2  
 

Further to Minute No. 16, 21st June 2010, the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating Members on the introduction of 
Phase 2 of the City-wide Dog Control Orders. Phase 2 related to dogs being 
placed on leads whenever the owner was requested to do so by an authorised 
officer, and also excluding dogs from certain prescribed areas. 
 
Stacey Campbell, Health and Environmental Action Service, attended the 
meeting and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief 
summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• It was suggested that Meanwood Park was an area where perhaps 
dogs should be kept on leads, and that children’s play areas, such as 
in Roundhay Park, were areas where dogs should be excluded.  It was 
suggested that Friends of Roundhay Park should be included in the 
public consultation exercise which would take place over the summer. 

 

• Cemeteries were another area where dogs should possibly be banned 
– this was a sensitive issue, especially for Muslims.  As a compromise, 
perhaps dogs should be kept on leads in cemeteries, to prevent them 
roaming and fouling. 

 

• The use of signs to deter dog owners from allowing their dogs to foul 
was discussed, and a particular request was made for more signs in 
Chandos Avenue, Roundhay. 

 

• Members were broadly supportive of a suggestion from the Area 
Leader regarding a possible publicity and education campaign. 

 

• The Dog Control Orders did form part of the delegation of elements of 
Environmental Services to Area Committees, so the Area Committees 
should have some influence on these matters in their areas, but always 
bearing in mind the need for overall consistency across the City. 

 

• Consultation would take place throughout the summer, with a view to 
reports going to the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

and the Executive Board in the autumn, for implementation of any new 
orders early in 2012.  It was agreed that the formal outcome of the 
consultation exercise should be relayed to Members at Ward Member 
meetings. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and suggestions, the 
report be received and noted. 
 

78 Children's Services - Performance Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report updating Members on 
performance levels in a variety of areas, including recent statutory inspections 
of the adoption service, the youth offending service and five children’s 
centres, various education performance indicators, the latest NEET (young 
people Not in Education, Employment or Training) figures, and the top 
priorities contained in the Children and Young People Plan (CYPP) 2011-15. 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, was Ken Morton, Locality Enabler, Children’s Services.  In brief 
summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• Ken Morton reported that the Children’s Services and Education Leeds 
performance monitoring teams were in the process of being integrated 
and, following comments and requests made at other Area 
Committees, it was hoped that in future it would be possible to provide 
a more detailed statistical analysis, reflecting issues on a Ward, gender 
and ethnic background basis; 

 

• Members raised concerns regarding performance levels at a particular 
local primary school, and enquired why Local Members had not been 
kept better informed? 

 
The point was accepted. Refining the statistical analysis, as outlined in 
the previous bullet point, would assist Members and officers to highlight 
any potential areas of concern. Members would have access to this 
information and officers could be invited to attend Ward Member 
meetings to explore further any issues. The active involvement of Local 
Members was welcome. The Area Management Officer undertook to 
liaise with Ken Morton regarding this suggestion and to arrange 
attendance at Ward Member meetings.  

 

• Members raised concerns regarding attainment levels and possible 
links to ethnicity or free school meal backgrounds, and requested a 
more detailed breakdown.  It was explained that, presently, this could 
only be provided on an individual school basis, not on a Ward level 
basis, but this would be provided; 

 

• NEETs- Some surprise was expressed at the number of NEETs in the 
Roundhay Ward, and some concern and frustration was also 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

expressed at current services aimed at assisting young people to find 
employment. 

 
The recent improvements in the collection of NEET information, 
particularly the reduction in the number of ‘Not Knowns’ was explained, 
and the services currently on offer via IGEN, Prospects, the City 
College initiative, and the Council’s efforts to promote apprenticeships, 
were outlined.  Some of the structural changes at schools level, 
including sponsored academies were explained, as well as City-wide 
initiatives to provide integrated, coherent family support services, and 
the priority being given to improving school attendance as the first step 
in improving attainment levels. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and requests for further 
information, the report be received and noted. 
 

79 Area Delivery Plan and Community Charter - Annual Refresh  
 

Further to Minute No. 62, 31st January 2011, the Committee considered the 
report of the East North East Area Leader relating to refreshing the Area 
Delivery Plan and Community Charter for 2011/12. 
 
In general, Members regarded that the draft Charter was still rather too 
detailed for its intended purpose, and that a pared down version, perhaps with 
links pointing interested people to sources of further, more detailed 
information would be more appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Area Leader re-draft the proposed Community 
Charter 2011/12, taking into account Members’ comments, and re-circulate it 
to Members via e-mail, with a deadline for any further comments, after which 
the Area Leader arrange for the final document to be produced and distributed 
and reported back to the next meeting for information purposes only. 
 
(NB: Councillor J  Dowson joined the meeting at 5.26 pm, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

80 Priority Neighbourhoods - Progress Report and Action Plans 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED – That the item be deferred to the June meeting. 
 

81 Inner North East Community Engagement Strategy 2011/12  
 

The Committee considered the report of the East North East Area Leader 
regarding the Committee’s proposed Community Engagement Strategy 
2011/12. 
 
The Area Management Officer undertook to supply Councillor S Hamilton with 
details of the proposed equality impact assessment associated with the 
strategy. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
a)  That the ‘Working Together’ community engagement strategy 2011/12 

be approved; 
 
b)  That the intention to use the Citizens’ Panel, subject to the outcome of 

the pending review by Corporate Communications, be noted and 
endorsed. 

 
82 Delegation of Environmental Services  
 

Further to Minute No. 42, 18th October 2010, Minute No. 48, 6th December 
2010 and Minute No. 65, 31st January 2011, the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating the Committee on the proposals 
to delegate elements of the Environmental Services to Area Committees in 
the new municipal year. 
 
The next Members seminar, to discuss the draft Service Level Agreement, 
was on Thursday, 24th March 2011, 10.00 am to 1.00 pm, and Members had 
been sent a separate invitation to attend. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

83 Wellbeing Fund 2010/11 and 2011/12 - Update Report  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report updating the Committee 
on the current revenue and capital wellbeing budget balances, and setting out 
details of various applications for funding in 2011/12, principally in respect of 
summer holiday projects.  Further to Minute No. 61, 31st January 2011, the 
report also sought approval of several ‘in principle’ decisions taken at the last 
meeting. 
 
Some Members felt that applications before the Committee tonight, if 
approved, represented a substantial proportion of the Committee’s overall 
revenue budget for 2011/12, leaving relatively little funds for other applications 
later in the year.  A concern was also expressed regarding the likelihood of 
duplication of effort, and participants, in respect of the suggested summer 
holiday programme.  In this regard it was suggested that, in future, it would be 
more appropriate for all the holiday programme scheme providers to get 
together to discuss, rationalise and co-ordinate their efforts, and to submit 
their proposals earlier.  For this year, it was proposed that consideration be 
deferred to the June meeting, to allow the Committee’s Wellbeing Working 
Group to meet with and interview applicants before recommendations were 
made to the June Area Committee meeting. 
 
Other Members felt that the way the Committee currently operated its 
wellbeing budgets, via the Wellbeing Working Group, and the composition of 
the Working Group itself, should be reviewed. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

The consensus which emerged was that June was considered to be too late 
for considering summer holiday programme applications, decisions needed to 
be taken earlier, if not tonight.  Decisions also needed to be taken in respect 
of several other applications, principally those approved in principle at the last 
meeting (Minute No. 61 refers). 
 
It was also regarded that the Wellbeing Working Group had served the 
Committee well over the years.  Notwithstanding that, the membership of the 
Group should be reviewed annually, along with other appointments. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
a) That the report be noted, including the delegated decisions taken by 

the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods following the January 
31st Area Committee meeting, and the update on the Probation 
Community Payback scheme; 

 
b) That expenditure be approved in respect of the following projects, to be 

funded from the 2011/12 budget :- 
 

i) Continuation of Neighbourhood Manager Post - £35,000 

ii) Continuation of Community Payback Scheme - £15,000 

iii) Festive Lights - £14,106* 

iv) Volunteer Thank You Event - £2,000 

v) Consultation and Community Engagement - £2,000 

vi) Community Skips - £3,000 

vii) Roundhay Park run - £1,500 
 
c) That in respect of the remaining applications contained in the report, 

the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods be authorised to take 
the necessary delegated decisions, in consultation with the 
Committee’s Wellbeing Working Group, all Area Committee Members 
to be invited to a special meeting of the Working Group, and at least 
one Member from each Ward to be present in order for decisions to be 
taken. 

 
*(NB: 1) In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillors J 

Dowson and G Hussain wished it to be recorded that they 
abstained from voting in respect of the Festive Lights application 
(£14,106), and Councillor S Hamilton wished it to be recorded 
that she voted against granting this sum. 

 
2) Councillor B Lancaster left the meeting at 6.45 pm at the 

conclusion of this item.) 
 

84 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2011/12  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20

th
 June, 2011 

 

RESOLVED – That the following dates and times be approved for meetings of 
the NE Inner Area Committee for the 2011/12 municipal year, venues to be 
arranged by the Area Leader in consultation with Members:- 
 
Monday, 20th June 2011. 
Monday, 5th September 2011. 
Monday, 17th October 2011. 
Monday, 12th December 2011. 
Monday, 30th January 2012. 
Monday, 12th March 2012. 
 
All at 4.00 pm. 
 

85 Mike Earle, Democratic Services  
 

This being his last meeting prior to his retirement, on behalf of the Committee 
the Chair paid tribute to Mike Earle, Democratic Services, thanked him for all 
his work for the Council and wished him a long and happy retirement.   
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.46 pm. 
 
 


